
 
 

CONTRACT #1 
RFS # 317.01-03009 

FA # 11-34618 
Edison # 25268 

 
Department of Finance and 

Administration 
Office for Information 

Resources (OIR) 
 

VENDOR:   
NICUSA, Inc. 





Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 

*Contact Name: 
Gary Morgan *Contact 

Phone: 

741-8193 

*Original Contract 

Number: 

FA-11-34618 *Original RFS 

Number:  

31701-03086 

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 

25268 Edison RFS 

Number: (if 
applicable) 

N/A 

*Original Contract 

Begin Date: 

April 1, 2011 *Current End 

Date: 

September 30, 2014 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

2 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

August 15, 2013 

*Department Submitting: Finance and Administration 

*Division: Office for Information Resources 

*Date Submitted: May 28, 2013 

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  

*Contract Vendor Name: NICUSA, Inc. 

*Current Maximum Liability: $ 15,988,350 

*Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

FY: 2011 FY: 2012 FY: 2013 FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY 

$0.00 $2,258,801 $6,102,022 $6,102,022 $1,525,505 $ 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from STARS or FDAS report) 

FY: 2011 FY: 2012 FY: 2013 FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY 

$0.00 $2,258,801 $3,032,764 $ $ $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 

greater than Contract 

Expenditures, please give the 

reasons and explain where surplus 

funds were spent: 

The yearly contract allocations detailed 

above were estimates. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons 

and provide the authority for the 

carry forward provision: 

Surplus funds were not carried forward. 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding 

was acquired to pay the overage: 

Contract expenditures have not exceeded 

the contract maximum liability 

*Contract 

Funding 
State:  Federal:  



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

Source/Amount: 

     

Interdepartmental: 

 

$15,988,350 
Other:  

If “other” please define:  

Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Amendment 1 – July 1, 2013 Revised list of transaction based portal 

applications, capped DOR charges, and modified 

ownership of work product language 

  

  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP 

*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

The previous contract for similar 

services was for approximately 14 

million dollars. 

 

For all new non-competitive contracts and any contract amendment that changes 

Sections A or C.3. of the original or previously amended contract document, 

provide estimates based on information provided the Department by the vendor 

for determination of contract maximum liability.  Add rows as necessary to 

provide all information requested.   

 

If it is determined that the question is not applicable to your contract document 

attach detailed explanation as to why that determination was made. 
 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 

Planned expenditures by fiscal year by deliverable.  Add rows as necessary to indicate 

all estimated contract expenditures. 

Deliverable 

description: 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

The state will continue to compensate NICUSA, Inc. each fiscal year for the service types 

defined in Section C.3.b.  The total compensation for these services is not to exceed 

$12,523,421.  Services provided include  

1) Portal Program Management – set monthly fee of $22,000 

2) Customer Service – monthly fee of $15,000 based on Customer contact support 

3) Transaction Based Application Support – based on the per transaction cost for the 

applications developed under this model and listed in the table in section C.3.b.iii.(1) 

4) Non-Transaction Based Application Support – based on a monthly fee of $660 for 

each application that was developed on a time and material basis 

Subscription Services – based on a fee of $75 per year for each subscriber of applications 

developed under this model. 

Proposed savings to be realized per fiscal year by entering into this contract.  If 

amendment to an existing contract, please indicate the proposed savings to be realized 

by the amendment.  Add rows as necessary to define all potential savings per 

deliverable. 

Deliverable 

description: 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

There are cost savings being realized as we provide web based services to citizens and 

businesses in the State of Tennessee through applications developed and supported by 

NICUSA, Inc.  These applications and services provide convenience to those using the service 

and improved productivity and efficiency for the agencies which provide the service. 

Comparison of cost per fiscal year of obtaining this service through the proposed 

contract or amendment vs. other options.  List other options available (including other 

vendors), cost of other options, and source of information for comparison of other 

options (e.g. catalog, Web site).  Add rows as necessary to indicate price differentials 

between contract deliverables. 

Proposed 

Vendor Cost: 

(name of 

vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

NICUSA, Inc. is the current provider of Enterprise Portal Services for the State of 

Tennessee. This amendment caps annual payments for existing services, modifies the 

existing work products, and provides for new application development within the scope 

of the contract. It would not be in the State’s best interest, financially or otherwise, to 

re-assign/assign these services to a separate vendor. 



Payments against a Contract

Unit Sum Amount Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name Type PO ID Voucher ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year

31701 $14,005.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000016278 00046171 TNA0150 11/2/2011 2012

31701 $6,482.80 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 NIC USA Tennessee Information DivisionDFA 0000016279 00046172 TNP003 11/7/2011 2012

31701 $204,168.25 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000016495 00046276 August 2011 Invoice 11/8/2011 2012

31701 $3,285.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000016723 00046539 TNA0137 11/16/2011 2012

31701 $6,482.80 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 NIC USA Tennessee Information DivisionDFA 0000016723 00046535 TNP004 11/22/2011 2012

31701 $62,745.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000016723 00046538 TNA0136 11/30/2011 2012

31701 $175,269.50 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000016913 00047359 September 2011 Invoice12/9/2011 2012

31701 $6,797.80 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 NIC USA Tennessee Information DivisionDFA 0000016992 00047414 TNP002 12/12/2011 2012

31701 $7,067.80 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 NIC USA Tennessee Information DivisionDFA 0000016992 00047415 TNP001 12/12/2011 2012

31701 $10,750.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000016992 00047420 TNA0151 12/13/2011 2012

31701 $6,617.80 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 NIC USA Tennessee Information DivisionDFA 0000016992 00047418 TNP005 12/27/2011 2012

31701 $184,763.75 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000017142 00048379 October 2011 Invoice1/10/2012 2012

31701 $20,895.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000017220 00048731 TNA0153 1/27/2012 2012

31701 $6,797.80 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000017321 00048900 TNP006 1/31/2012 2012

31701 $168,840.50 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000017395 00048903 November 2011 Invoice1/31/2012 2012

31701 $24,910.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000017577 00049449 TNA0155 2/24/2012 2012

31701 $28,385.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000017577 00049445 TNA0154 2/24/2012 2012

31701 $8,840.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000017577 00049450 TNA0156 2/29/2012 2012

31701 $6,572.80 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000017577 00049442 TNP007 3/1/2012 2012

31701 $175,079.75 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000017770 00049924 December 2011 Invoice3/16/2012 2012

31701 $5,852.80 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000017771 00049925 TNP008 3/30/2012 2012

31701 $30,630.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000017958 00050517 TNA0157 4/19/2012 2012

31701 $209,753.25 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000017960 00050504 January 2012 Invoice4/24/2012 2012

31701 $48,505.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000018032 00050518 TNA0158 4/25/2012 2012

31701 $6,662.80 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 NIC USA Tennessee Information DivisionDFA 0000018031 00050519 TNP009 4/27/2012 2012

31701 $202,231.25 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000018213 00050986 February 2012 Invoice5/8/2012 2012

31701 $31,940.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000018139 00050872 TNA0159 5/11/2012 2012

31701 $227,289.75 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000018502 00051659 March 2012 6/8/2012 2012

31701 $6,887.80 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000018738 00052291 TNP010 7/5/2012 2012

31701 $7,067.70 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000018738 00052292 TNP011 7/5/2012 2012

31701 $202,423.50 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000018720 00052286 April 2012 7/5/2012 2012

31701 $18,875.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000018748 00052452 TNA0160 7/11/2012 2012

31701 $21,300.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 NIC USA Tennessee Information DivisionDFA 0000018748 00052453 TNA0161 7/25/2012 2012

31701 $63,193.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000018748 00052456 TNA0163/ TNA0164 7/27/2012 2012

31701 $6,932.80 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000018738 00052293 TNP012 7/30/2012 2012

31701 $40,500.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000018748 00052455 TNA0162 7/30/2012 2012

2012 Spend: $2,258,801.00



31701 $231,339.75 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000018725 00052957 May 2012 7/30/2012 2013

31701 $10,375.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000019422 00053469 TNA0165 8/29/2012 2013

31701 $9,345.30 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000019372 00053286 TNP013 8/30/2012 2013

31701 $52,835.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000019422 00053467 TNA0166 8/30/2012 2013

31701 $7,650.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000019587 00053648 TNA0168 9/12/2012 2013

31701 $199,153.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000019562 00053652 June 2012 9/12/2012 2013

31701 $9,215.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000019604 00053740 TNA0169 9/17/2012 2013

31701 $7,542.80 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 NIC USA Tennessee Information DivisionDFA 0000019587 00053647 TNP014 9/28/2012 2013

31701 $209,797.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000019785 00054310 July 2012 10/18/2012 2013

31701 $7,533.75 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000019817 00054314 TNA0170 10/26/2012 2013

31701 $7,447.80 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000019817 00054319 TNP015 10/30/2012 2013

31701 $219,498.25 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020090 00054650 August 2012 11/7/2012 2013

31701 $11,225.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020208 00054963 TNA0167 11/16/2012 2013

31701 $17,510.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020208 00054962 TNA0174 11/16/2012 2013

31701 $89,905.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020208 00054961 TNA0173 11/23/2012 2013

31701 $131,770.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020296 00055079 TNA0172 11/27/2012 2013

31701 $6,687.80 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020208 00054965 TNP016 11/30/2012 2013

31701 $175,870.50 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020367 00055219 September 2012 12/6/2012 2013

31701 $5,170.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020470 00055612 TNA0171 12/21/2012 2013

31701 $7,020.30 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 NIC USA Tennessee Information DivisionDFA 0000020422 00055321 TNP017 12/21/2012 2013

31701 $195,341.25 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020523 00055717 October 2012 1/3/2013 2013

31701 $14,015.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020540 00055744 TNA0179 1/11/2013 2013

31701 $12,525.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020564 00055886 TNA0182 1/18/2013 2013

31701 $43,880.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020564 00055887 TNA0183 1/18/2013 2013

31701 $47,040.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020564 00055884 TNA0177 1/18/2013 2013

31701 $74,620.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020564 00055888 TNA0184 1/18/2013 2013

31701 $92,350.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020564 00055885 TNA0181 1/18/2013 2013

31701 $51,408.75 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020734 00056332 TNA0185 2/7/2013 2013

31701 $72,875.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020734 00056333 TNA0176 2/7/2013 2013

31701 $179,038.50 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020816 00056431 November 2012 2/8/2013 2013

31701 $6,687.80 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020890 00056521 TNP018 2/20/2013 2013

31701 $7,162.80 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020890 00056522 TNP019 3/1/2013 2013

31701 $2,855.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020890 00056524 TNA0175 3/6/2013 2013

31701 $7,505.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020989 00056862 TNA0187 3/7/2013 2013

31701 $73,120.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020989 00056863 TNA0178 3/7/2013 2013

31701 $130,782.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000021003 00056861 December 2012 3/7/2013 2013

31701 $14,345.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000020989 00057131 TNA0180A 3/14/2013 2013

31701 $1,310.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000021111 00057273 TNA0188 3/18/2013 2013

31701 $7,162.80 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000021111 00057272 TNP020 3/29/2013 2013

31701 $39,580.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000021181 00057570 TNA0186 4/4/2013 2013



31701 $233,064.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000021265 00057687 January 2013 4/9/2013 2013

31701 $6,485.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000021274 00057746 TNA0191 4/12/2013 2013

31701 $1,522.50 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000021274 00057748 TNA0193 4/24/2013 2013

31701 $16,605.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000021342 00057999 TNA0190 4/25/2013 2013

31701 $7,685.30 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 NIC USA Tennessee Information DivisionDFA 0000021274 00057745 TNP021 4/30/2013 2013

31701 $6,850.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000021274 00057747 TNA0192 5/1/2013 2013

31701 $6,850.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000021342 00057997 TNA0189 5/1/2013 2013

31701 $218,981.75 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000021409 00058089 February 2013 5/2/2013 2013

31701 $44,225.00 0000000000000000000025268 0000031977 Nic Usa, Inc DFA 0000021342 00058000 TNA0195 5/10/2013 2013

2013 Spend: $3,032,763.70

FY 2012 Spend: $2,258,801.00

FY 2013 Spend: $3,032,764.00

Current Contract Max. Liab.: $15,988,350.00

Reduction to Max. Liab.: $3,464,929.00

Proposed Contract Max. Liab.: $12,523,421.00

Total Spend to Date: $5,291,565.00

Known Liabilities Not Yet Paid: $1,671,418.00

Projected Spend Through End of 

Contract $5,560,438.00

Remaining on Contract at End: $0.00













CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Agency Track¡ng # | Edison lD

31701-03086 | 25268

Contract #

FA-11-34618

Amendment #

2

Contractor Legal Entity Name

NICUSA, lnc.

Ed¡son V€ndor lD

31977

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s)

Amendment reduces the Contract Maximum Cost.

Amendment changes contract End Date: fl VeS ffi nO End Date: September 30, 2014

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A)i ($ 3,464,929.00)

Fundlng -
FY lstrt" lFede¡ar I ot¡.. I ToTAL contrectamount

2011 $ 0.00 $ 0.00

2012 $ 2,258,801.00 $ 2,258,801.00

2013 $ 3.845,231.00 $ 3,845,231.00

2014 $ 5.'t35,511.00 $ 5,135,511.00

2015 $ 1.283,878.00 $ 1,283,878.00

TOTAL: $ 12,523,42'1.00 $ 12,s23,421.00

Ame¡¡can Recove¡y and Re¡nvestm€nt Act (ARRA) Fundlng: n VgS X ¡lO

Budget Officer Conf¡rmation: There is I balance in the
appropriation from wh¡ch obligations hereunder are required
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay olher
obligations.

OCR USE

Speed Chart (optional) | Account Code (optrooal)

F400000207 I 72203000



1 

AMENDMENT 2 
OF CONTRACT 25268 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance 
and Administration, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and NICUSA, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the 
“Contractor.”  It is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties 
that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this 
Contract exceed Twelve Million, Five Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand, Four Hundred 
Twenty-One Dollars and No Cents ($12,523,421.00).  The payment rates in Section C.3 
shall constitute the entire compensation due the Contractor for the Service and all of the 
Contractor's obligations hereunder regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment 
required.  The payment rates include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, 
overheads, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the 
Contractor. 
 
The Contractor is not entitled to be paid the maximum liability for any period under the 
Contract or any extensions of the Contract for work not requested by the State.  The 
maximum liability represents available funds for payment to the Contractor and does not 
guarantee payment of any such funds to the Contractor under this Contract unless the 
State requests work and the Contractor performs said work.  In which case, the 
Contractor shall be paid in accordance with the payment rates detailed in Section C.3.  
The State is under no obligation to request work from the Contractor in any specific dollar 
amounts or to request any work at all from the Contractor during any period of this 
Contract. 

 
 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective August 15, 2013.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

NICUSA, INC.: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION: 



2 

 

MARK A. EMKES, COMMISSIONER DATE 

 
 



GENERAL ASStrMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

320 Sixth Avenue, North - 8th F'loor
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37 2 43 - OO57

6Irù'741'2564

Sen. Bill Ketron, Chairman
Senators

Douglas Henry Reginalcl Tate
Brian l(elsey Ken Yager
Steve Sorrtherlancl
Randy McNaìly, t'x oÍIïcio

Lt. Governor Ron Ramsey, ex o{ficio

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

MBMORANDUM
Mike Perry, Chief Procurement Officer
Department of General Services

Rep. Mark White, Vice-Chai¡man
Representatives

Clrarles Sargent, ex officio
Speaker Beth Halwell, cx officio

ñ

SUBJECT: Contract Comments
(Fiscal Review Committee Meeting 5/13/13)

RFS# 317.01-03009 (Edisorl-# 25268)
Department: Finance and Administration
Division: Office for Information Resources (OIR)
Vendor: NICUSA, Inc.
Summary: The vendor is responsible for Enterprise Portal Services for the
State. The proposed amendment revises the list of transaction based
portal applications; caps the transaction based fees for the Department of
Revenue; and revises the Ownership of Work Product provisions.
Current maximum liability: 915,988,350
Proposed maximum liability: 915,988,350

After review, the Fiscal Review Committee voted to recommend approval of the
contract amendment with the stipulation that OIR return to the next scheduled
Committee meeting with a reduction in the maximum liability.

cc: The Honorable Mark Emkes, Commissioner

Charles Curtiss
Jeremy Faison
Brenda Gihnore
Matthew Hill

Pat Marsh
Mark Pody
David Sheparcl
Tim Wirgau

Senator Bill Ketron, Chairman
Representative Mark White, Vice-Chairman

May 16, 2013

ß;






















































































































































































































































































































































